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HARDWARE IDENTIFICATION
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Hardware Identification

Type Designation

Hexagonal bolt -
Carriage bolt CB

Square head bolt SB
Socket head cap screw SCS
Socket head set screw SSS

Flat head cap screw FCS

Hexagon nut -
Hexagon nylon lock nut N
Hexagon oval lock nut OVL
Hexagon tri-lock nut TRI

Castle nut CSL
Flange nut FLN
Wing nut WNG

Flat washer -
Lock washer L
SAE washer SAE

Large ext. dia. washer LD
Small ext. dia. washer SD

Stainless steel bolts parts SS
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HOPPER

3

2007-7600-010
2007-7600-020
2007-7600-030
2007-7600-040
2007-7617-210
2007-7617-220
2007-7617-230
2007-7617-240
2007-7617-250
2007-7617-260
2007-7617-270

2018-7603-020

TYPE
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L

2007-7501-400

2007-7501-390

REFER TO INSTALLATION MANUAL
TO DETERMINE THE TYPE OF HOPPER.
SPECIFY ALL HOPPER DIMENSIONS.

2007-3800-060

3/8"-16NC
L 3/8"

2007-7500-100

3/8"-16NC 
X 1" GR.510-24 NC SS

2007-3900-010

#10 X 3/4"

2007-3801-300

2007-7500-300

2007-7608-390

1/2"-13NC

(4X)

1/2"-13NC X
1 3/4"  GR.8

2007-7500-110

1/2"
N 1/2"-13NC
N 3/8"-16NC
5/16"
2018-7603-550

3/8"-16NC X
1 1/4" GR.5

N 3/8"-16NC

2018-3903-310

3/8"-16NC 
X 3" GR.5

L 3/8"

3/8"-16NC GR.5

2007-7703-310



MAGNUM

 05 / 2019 GEA Farm Technologies Canada Inc.
Division GEA Houle

HYDRAULIC GUILLOTINE VALVES
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2007-3800-060

2007-3300-050

1/2"-13NC
X 2 1/2" GR.5

L7/16"-14NC

2007-7500-120

2236-0240-080

3/8"-16NC
X 2 1/4" GR.5

2007-3300-060

5/16"

N3/8"-16NC

2007-7501-490

PER FT

SEE PAGE 5

SEE PAGE 6

TOOL KIT TO REMOVE
GUILLOTINE DOOR

Old model
before June 2006

2236-0240-090 50 FT ROLL

OPTION
PNEUMATIC

SPRING
SYSTEM

SEE PAGE 7

2007-3800-060

1/2"-13NC

2018-4200-340

2007-7500-130

N3/8"-16NC
5/16"

3/8"-16NC X 2 3/4

2007-3900-040

2007-3900-030

3/8"

SCS 7/16"-20
X 3 1/2"
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INLET GUILLOTINE CYLINDER
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2007-3300-460

2007-3300-470

2007-3300-330

2007-3300-340

2007-3300-050
3" x 1 3/4" x 19 3/4"

If the Magnum has been manufactured before 1996,
check with the order desk before ordering parts for the
hydraulic cylinder.

SEAL KIT

COMPLETE CYLINDER
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OUTLET GUILLOTINE CYLINDER
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2007-3300-320

2007-3300-500

2007-3300-490

2007-3300-3502007-3300-060
2 1/2" x 1 1/4" x 14"

If the Magnum has been manufactured before 1996,
check with the order desk before ordering parts for the
hydraulic cylinder.

SEAL KIT

COMPLETE CYLINDER
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2236-0080-020

2007-7506-210

per feet
2007-7632-760

Complete kit for pneumatic spring
(Without cylinder)

2007-3303-810

2007-3303-830

2007-3303-800

2007-3303-820

2007-7728-860
3" x 1 1/2" x 14"

2007-3303-810

SEAL KIT

Complete cylinder

SPRING LOADED OUTLET GUILLOTINE CYLINDER

7

***

***
REUSABLE CRIMP COUPLING
CRIMP COUPLING PRESSED ON HOSE (FACTORY MOUNTED)

***

2007-2302-960

2007-2300-500

2007-3400-060

2018-4500-200
2010-3400-680

2007-3400-100

2010-3400-680

2007-4500-330

2018-3401-080
2010-3401-300

2007-7600-340

L 3/8"

3/8"-16NC
X 1" GR.5

2007-3401-590

2007-3400-030

2018-3401-080
2010-3401-300
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2013-2905-370

2013-2905-360

REVERSED ANGLE

2 WIRES

3 WIRES

2007-7500-150

1/2"
-13NC

1/2"-13NC
X 2 1/2" GR.5

SB 1/2"-13NC
X 1"

2007-3300-840

2007-7508-290

6x

See Page 9

2007-7504-120

Since May 2008

Before May 2008

PUMPING TUBE

8

2007-7500-140

2007-7500-920
Before December 2017

Since December 2017

3/8"-16NC
3/8"
5/16"

3/8"-16NC X
1 1/4" GR.5

2007-7729-430

2007-3800-220

2007-7600-190

2007-7700-710 N 1"-8NC

2050-7501-640

2007-3600-010

2007-7600-240

5/8"-11NC
L 5/8"

5/8"-11NC X
6 1/2"  GR.5

2007-7604-070

4x

2007-7500-110

2007-7600-210

2007-3900-200

1/2"-13NC

1/2"-13NC 
X 2" GR.8

2007-7725-830

2007-3900-200

2007-7600-220

3/8"-16 
X 3/4"

11/16"
2010-3901-460
1/2"

1/2"-13NC X
2 1/4" GR.5

2010-2300-120

1/2"-13NC X
1 1/2" GR 8

1/2"

1/4"-20NC
X 1"

2007-3900-400
1/4"-20NC

2007-7700-240

1/2"-13NC

therrien.ji
Barrer 

therrien.ji
Texte inséré 
2007-7500-940
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5" CYLINDER

9

2007-3300-4402007-3300-840
5" x 4" x 48"

2007-3300-410

2007-3300-420

For Magnums manufactured before 1996, check with
the order desk before ordering parts for the hydraulic
cylinder.

SEAL KIT

COMPLETE CYLINDER

Complete Kit Before
December 2017
2007-7500-920
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REVERSING MECHANISM
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2007-7722-010

3/8"-16NC
X 3 1/2" GR.12

N3/8"-16NC

5/16"-18NC
X1 1/4" GR.8

2007-4200-590

2007-3800-030

1/4"

2007-3802-510

3/8"

7/16"-14NC

M10 X 50MM GR.8.8

1/2"-13NC
X 1 1/2"

1/2"

1/2"-13NC

This part is not compatible with Magnum manufactured
before April 2010, see page 28 at the end of this section
before ordering parts for the reversing mechanism.

2007-7627-130

1/4"

1/4"

L5/16"-18NC

2007-7606-680

5/16"

*

*

- New complete reversing mechanism (since April 2010): 2007-7701-660

*

2007-3300-020

L7/16"
M10

*

2007-3300-090

New valve since
april 2010, see page
28 for more details.

Seal kit for valve

3/8"
2007-3802-510

1/4"

2007-3800-020

5/16"

2007-4200-590

3/8" (16X)

2007-7500-930
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16" MANUAL SAFETY GUILLOTINE VALVE
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N1/2"-13NC

2007-7710-780

2007-2301-850

SB 3/8"-16 X 3/4"

2010-3800-560

2007-3903-020
2011-3900-820

2007-7711-270

1/2"-13NC X 3" GR.5

2007-1514-950

2007-7710-810

1/2"-13NC X 1 1/2" GR 8

N1/2"-13NC

2011-3900-820

1/2"-13NC X 3" GR.5

2007-1909-130

1/2"-13NC
X 2 1/2" GR.5

N1/2"-13NC

1/2"-13NC X 2 1/2" GR.5

N1/2"-13NC

1/2"

SCS 3/8"-16 X 2 3/4"

SCS 3/8"-16 X 2 3/4"

2007-2000-170

N3/8"-16NC
2007-1001-860
N3/8"-16NC
5/16"
5/16"

1/2"

1/2-13NC GR.8

2011-3900-820

2011-3900-820
2007-3903-020

2017-2300-960
3/8"-16NC X 2" GR.8

5/16"
2007-7710-820

2007-3900-040

N3/8"-16NC

1/2"-13NC

2007-3902-860

1/2"-13NC X
1 3/4"  GR.8

2007-3904-870

2007-0144-230

2007-7625-130
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2007-7710-600

2007-3902-860

SPRING LOADED FLAPPER

12

SSS 1/2"-13 
X 4"

1/2"-13NC

2007-7717-920

2007-3904-210

2018-4200-340

2007-7717-940

1/2"-13NC

1/2"-13NC X 
1 3/4"  GR.8

2007-3902-860

1/2"-13NC

2011-3900-990

2007-7717-930

1/2"
1/2"-13NC 
X 1" GR. 8

1/2"-13NC X
1 3/4"  GR.8

1/2"

1/2"-13NC 
X 1" GR. 8

1/2"-13NC

2007-3201-150
2007-3201-150

2007-3201-150

2007-7717-950

2007-2002-520

2007-3201-150
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HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - STANDARD
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2007-3400-110

2007-3401-690

2007-3400-270

2007-3400-180

2007-3400-940

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-940 2007-3400-100

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-940

2007-3401-900

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-070

2018-3401-080
2010-3401-300

2236-0080-020

2007-3400-410
2010-3401-310

2236-0120-020

***

***

***

2007-7500-170

2007-3400-180 2007-3400-240

2007-3400-030

3/4" HOSE

1/2" HOSE

SEE PAGE 17

PUMPING TUBE
INLET

OUTLET

GUILLOTINE

GUILLOTINE

VALVE FRONT VIEW

PRESSURE RETURN

REUSABLE CRIMP COUPLING
CRIMP COUPLING PRESSED ON HOSE (FACTORY MOUNTED)

PER FT

PER FT

2010-3400-390

2236-0040-020

1/4" HOSE

PER FT

2010-3400-680

2007-0220-000

2007-3400-280

2010-3400-590

2007-3400-240

2018-3401-900

2007-3300-080

2010-3401-280***

2007-4410-020

NEW PILOT CHECK VALVE SINCE JANUARY
2011.
FOR PARTS REPLACEMENT BEFORE
JANUARY 2011, SEE APPENDIX D.

2007-4410-020
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2007-3400-030

2007-3401-690

2007-3400-270

2007-3400-180

2007-3400-940

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-940 2007-3400-100

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-940

2007-3401-900

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-070

*
**

2007-7500-170

2007-3400-180 2007-3400-240

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-070

2007-7500-170

2010-3400-640 2007-3400-060

REUSABLE CRIMP COUPLING.
CRIMP COUPLING PRESSED ON HOSE. (FACTORY MOUNTED)

SEE PAGE 17

PUMPING TUBE
INLET

OUTLET

GUILLOTINE

GUILLOTINE

VALVE FRONT VIEW

SEE PAGE 17

PRESSURE RETURN

2010-3400-680

2007-3400-280

2010-3400-590

2007-3400-240

2018-3401-900

2007-3300-080

2007-0220-000

(SINCE JANUARY 2011-
SEE PAGE  29 FOR THE PREVIOUS

VERSION)

2018-3401-080
2010-3401-300

2236-0080-020

2007-3400-410
2010-3401-310

2236-0120-020

*
**

***

3/4" HOSE

1/2" HOSE

PER FT

PER FT

2010-3400-390

2236-0040-020

1/4" HOSE

PER FT

2010-3401-280***

2007-4410-020

14

HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
 - 2 SEQUENCES VALVES FOR MANURE WITH SAND
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HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - SPRING LOADED GUILLOTINE VALVE

15

2007-3400-110

2007-3401-690

2007-3400-270

2007-3400-180

2007-3400-940

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-940 2007-3400-100

2007-3400-030

2007-3401-900

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-070

*
**

2007-7500-170

2007-3400-180 2007-3400-240

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-940

REUSABLE CRIMP COUPLING.
CRIMP COUPLING PRESSED ON HOSE. (FACTORY MOUNTED)

SEE PAGE 17

PUMPING TUBE
INLET

OUTLET

GUILLOTINE

GUILLOTINE

VALVE FRONT VIEW

PRESSURE RETURN

2010-3400-680

2007-0220-000

2007-3400-280

2010-3400-590

2007-3400-240

2018-3401-900

2007-3300-080

2018-3401-080
2010-3401-300

2236-0080-020

2007-3400-410
2010-3401-310

2236-0120-020

***

*
**

3/4" HOSE

1/2" HOSE

PER FT

PER FT

2010-3400-390

2236-0040-020

1/4" HOSE

PER FT

2010-3401-280***

2007-4410-020

2007-4440-000

(SINCE JANUARY 2011-
SEE PAGE 29 FOR THE PREVIOUS

VERSION)
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HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - SPRING LOADED FLAPPER
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2007-3400-030

2007-3401-690

2007-3400-270

2007-3400-180

2007-3400-940 2007-3400-040

2007-3400-030

2007-3401-900

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-030

2007-3400-070

*

2007-7500-170

2007-3400-180 2007-3400-240

REUSABLE CRIMP COUPLING.
CRIMP COUPLING PRESSED ON HOSE. (FACTORY MOUNTED)

SEE PAGE 17

PUMPING TUBE
INLET

GUILLOTINE

VALVE FRONT VIEW

PRESSURE RETURN

2010-3400-680

2007-0220-000

2007-3400-280

2010-3400-590

2007-3400-240

2018-3401-900

2007-3300-080 (SINCE JANUARY 2011-
SEE PAGE 29 FOR THE PREVIOUS

VERSION)

2018-3401-080
2010-3401-300

2236-0080-020

2007-3400-410
2010-3401-310

2236-0120-020

***

***

3/4" HOSE

1/2" HOSE

PER FT

PER FT

2010-3400-390

2236-0040-020

1/4" HOSE

PER FT

2010-3401-280***

2007-4410-020

**
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SEQUENCE VALVE
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2007-0900-050

2007-0100-390

2007-4200-580

2007-0700-040

1/2"-13NC

1/2"-13NC X 1 1/2"

2007-7501-640

2007-0710-000

2007-3900-050

2007-4700-010

2007-7500-170

2007-7501-500

TOOL BOX FOR
SEQUENCE VALVE

COMPLETE SEQUENCE VALVE
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6" RISER FOR AIR FLUSH
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2007-7711-320
SPECIFY
LENGTH

2007-7711-310

2010-7500-270

2007-7505-750

2007-7711-330

2010-3800-520

2010-3902-420

2010-4701-650

OLD MODEL
BEFORE OCTOBER
2005

1/2"-13NC
X 1 1/4" SS

1/2"-13NC SS

2010-2405-030

2010-3901-040

3/8"

L 7/16" 14NC

2007-3400-840

2007-3400-850

2017-2301-620

2517-7705-480

2017-2301-610

2007-2302-460
2017-2301-610
2010-2302-210
2007-2302-660
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6" RISER FOR AIR FLUSH WITH 6" CAST IRON GATE VALVE

19

2007-7711-310

2007-7724-080

2007-7724-090

2011-7602-610

24"

2010-7500-270

2010-7500-270

2010-7500-270

SPECIFY
LENGTH

SEE PAGE 20

SEE PAGE 18

1/2"-13NC
X 1 1/4" SS

1/2"-13NC
X 1 1/4" SS

1/2"-13NC
X 1 1/2" SS

1/2"-13NC SS
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2007-7500-200

3/8"-16NC
X 2" GR.5

3/8"-16NC
X 1 1/2" GR.5

2010-7704-500

2011-0750-420

2010-3902-870

N3/8"-16NC
2010-0121-770

N3/8"-16NC

3/8"

3/8"

2010-0142-580

3/8"-16NC
X 1 1/2" GR.5

2011-7602-570

2010-7500-270

2011-7602-610
COMPLETE CAST IRON GATE VALVE

N3/8"-16NC

3/8"

6" CAST IRON GATE VALVE

20

1/2"-13NC
X 1 1/4" SS
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16" STEEL EVACUATION LINE
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(5')  2007-7605-440
(10')  2007-7605-430
(15')  2007-7605-420
(20')  2007-7600-270

2007-0144-230

2007-7603-070 (5')

2007-0140-480

2007-7603-140 (10')
2007-7603-150 (15')
2007-7603-160 (20')

2010-2301-160

2007-2300-060

2007-2300-070

2007-1900-020 (126")

2007-1900-030 (84")

2007-7603-200
90°

2007-7603-190
60°

2007-7603-180
45°

2007-7603-170
30°

2007-7603-740
15°

3/4"-10NC
2007-2700-660

2007-2500-290

2007-3904-870

2007-2700-660
3/4"-10NC

INLCUDED WITH EACH
PIPE AND ELBOW

SEAL
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2007-7604-440 (5')
2007-7604-430 (10')
2007-7608-710 (15')
2007-7600-280 (20')

2007-7608-020
75°

2007-3904-870

INLCUDED WITH EACH
PIPE AND ELBOW

SEAL

16" DISCHARGE PIPE AND FLAPPER VALVE

22

3/4"-10NC

2007-2700-660

2007-2500-290

3/4"-10NC

2007-2700-660

2007-7611-150

2007-7608-030 (5')
2007-7608-680 (10')
2007-7608-690 (15')
2007-7608-700 (20')
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16" EVACUATION LINE
- STEEL TO STEEL CONNECTION

23

2007-7605-130

MALE STEEL

MALE STEEL

1 split coupler with seal and 4 threaded rods
to connect two steel pipe male ends.

MALE STEEL

FEMALE STEEL

2007-0144-230

2007-3904-870

2007-0140-480

3/4"-10NC
2007-2700-660

2007-2500-290

3/4"-10NC

2007-2700-660

2007-2500-280

2007-2700-660

3/4"-10NC

3/4"-10NC

2007-2700-660

2007-3902-960

1/2"-13NC
L 1/2"
1/2"

1/2"

1/2"-13NC X
3 1/2" GR.5

2007-7713-790
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1/2"

1/2"-13NC
X 3 1/2" GR.5

2007-7605-630

2007-7713-790

2007-7501-670

2007-7501-680

MALE STEEL

MALE PVC

MALE STEEL

FEMALE PVC

1 retaining ring and 4 threaded rods to connect

1 anti-slip collar and 1 split coupler with 4 threaded rods to connect
one steel pipe male end to one PVC pipe male end .

one steel pipe male end to one PVC pipe female end .

16" EVACUATION LINE
- STEEL TO PVC CONNECTION

24

3/4"-10NC GR.5

2007-2700-660

2007-2500-280

2007-7712-320
2007-2700-660

3/4"-10NC

3/4"-10NC

2007-2700-660

2007-2500-280

2007-2700-660

3/4"-10NC GR.5

1/2"-13NC
L 1/2"
1/2"

2007-3902-960

1/2"

1/2"-13NC X
3 1/2" GR.5

1/2"-13NC
L 1/2"
1/2"
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16" EVACUATION LINE - PVC TO PVC CONNECTION

25

2007-7605-630

2007-7501-600

2007-7501-700

MALE PVC

MALE PVC

MALE PVC

FEMALE PVC

1 anti-slip collar and 1 retaining ring with 4 threaded rods to connect
one PVC pipe male end to one PVC pipe female end.

2 anti-slip collars and 1 split coupler with 4 threaded rods to connect
two PVC pipe male ends.

3/4"-10NC

2007-2700-660

2007-2500-280

2007-7712-320

2007-2700-660

3/4"-10NC

1/2"-13NC X
3 1/2" GR.5
1/2"

1/2"
L 1/2"
1/2"-13NC

3/4"-10NC

2007-2700-660

2007-2500-280

3/4"-10NC

2007-2700-660

1/2"-13NC
L 1/2"
1/2"

2007-7605-630

1/2"

1/2"-13NC X
3 1/2" GR.5

1/2"-13NC
L 1/2"
1/2"

2007-3902-960

1/2"

1/2"-13NC X
3 1/2" GR.5

2007-7713-790

1/2"-13NC
L 1/2"
1/2"

1/2"

1/2"-13NC X
3 1/2" GR.5

2007-7605-630
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2007-3900-200

2007-3900-200

- This piston assembly has been installed on all Magnum pumps prior to April 2001.
- The old style of upper seal can be re-installed if there is no leaking problem.
- The new upper seal can also be installed with some modifications on the existing assembly.

See "NEW UPPER SEAL AND SEALED BOLTS FOR OLD PISTON ASSEMBLY".
- All parts identified on this page are subject to stock availability.

O18 1/4"

EXISTING PISTON

EXISTING
UPPER PLATE

TO BE MACHINED
TO O18"

EXISTING 3/8"
STEEL SPACER

2007-3900-200

1/8" STEEL SHIM
INCLUDED IN THE KIT

OF SEALED BOLTS

NOT AVAILABLE

STANDARD VERSION MODIFY VERSION

If the piston has been modified with top seal and sealed bolts  please see the
2007-7504-120 assembly shown on page 8.



MAGNUM

 05 / 2019 GEA Farm Technologies Canada Inc.
Division GEA Houle

REVERSING MECHANISM BEFORE APRIL 2010

27

 THIS
VALVE IS

NO LONGER
AVAILABLE

AND MUST BE
REPLACED BY THIS KIT

- This reversing mechanism has been installed on all Magnum pumps before April 2010.
- All parts identified on this page are subject to stock availability.
- If the part you need is not available, refer to the last updated version of the parts manual to replace

the complete assembly by the new model.

REPLACEMENT
KIT

2007-7500-030
VALVE USED SINCE APRIL 2010.

L 1/2"

1/2"-13NC

2007-4200-590

1/4"

1/4"

2007-3800-020

2007-3800-030

N 3/8"-16NC

3/8"-16NC X
3 1/2" GR.12

3/8"

2007-3802-510

2007-7627-120

2007-3301-290

2007-3301-580

3/8"

L 7/16"-14NC

2010-3801-130
3/8"-16NC
X 1" GR.5

L 3/8"

1/2"-13NC X
1 1/2" GR.8

2007-7500-930
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2009-7606-110

2007-4200-560

2007-0710-120

2007-4700-020

2007-2300-650

2007-3900-050

2007-0710-010

2007-2301-850

2010-4700-450

2007-7501-570

2010-4701-430

2007-7501-500

TOOL BOX FOR
SEQUENCE VALVE

NOTE:  THIS COMPLETE CHECK VALVE IS NO
LONGER AVAILABLE.
FOR REPLACEMENT, ORDER DE REPLACEMENT
KIT NO. 2007-7500-180.
REFER TO PAGE 13 FOR CONNECTIONS.
THE KIT INCLUDES: - NEW PILOT CHECK VALVE
                                   - FITTINGS
                                   - HOSES.


